Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

The theory of marked point processes on the real line is of great and increasing impor-
tance in areas such as insurance mathematics, queuing theory and financial economics.
However, the theory is often viewed as technically and conceptually difficult and has
proved to be a block for PhD students looking to enter the area.

This book gives an intuitive picture of the central concepts as well as the deeper
results, while presenting the mathematical theory in a rigorous fashion and discussing
applications in filtering theory and financial economics. Consequently, readers will
get a deep understanding of the theory and how to use it. A number of exercises of
differing levels of difficulty are included, providing opportunities to put new ideas into
practice. Graduate students in mathematics, finance and economics will gain a good
working knowledge of point-process theory, allowing them to progress to independent
research.

Tomas Bjiork was Professor Emeritus of Mathematical Finance at the Stockholm
School of Economics and previously worked at the Mathematics Department of the
Royal Institute of Technology, Stockholm. Bjork served as co-editor of Mathematical
Finance, on the editorial board for Finance and Stochastics and several other journals,
and was President of the Bachelier Finance Society. He was particularly known for his
research on point-process-driven forward-rate models, finite-dimensional realizations
of infinite-dimensional SDEs, and time-inconsistent control theory. He was the author
of the well-known textbook Arbitrage Theory in Continuous Time (1998), now in its
fourth edition.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

Tomas Bjork 1947-2021

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

Tomas Bjork
Frontmatter
More Information

Point Processes and Jump
Diffusions

An Introduction with Finance Applications

TOMAS BJORK

Stockholm School of Economics

B

CAMBRIDGE
5.5 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
DOI: 10.1017/9781009002127

© Tomas Bjork 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ Books Limited, Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.
ISBN 978-1-316-51867-0 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

Tomas Bjork
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

Preface

Partl Point Processes

1 Counting Processes
1.1 Generalities and the Poisson Process
1.2 Infinitesimal Characteristics
1.3 Notes
2 Stochastic Integrals and Differentials
2.1  Integrators of Bounded Variation
2.2 Discrete-Time Stochastic Integrals
2.3 Stochastic Integrals in Continuous Time
2.4  Stochastic Integrals and Martingales
2.5  The It6 Formula
2.6  Multidimensional Counting Processes
2.7  The Multivariate Itd Formula
2.8 The Multidimensional It6 Formula
2.9  Stochastic Differential Equations
2.10 The Watanabe Characterization Theorem
2.11 The Laplace Functional
2.12  Exercises
3 More on Poisson Processes
3.1  Independence and Absence of Common Jumps
3.2 Adding Poisson Processes
3.3  Thinning a Poisson Process
3.4  Marking a Counting Process
4 Counting Processes with Stochastic Intensities
4.1  Definition of Stochastic Intensity
4.2  Existence of an Intensity Process
4.3  Uniqueness
4.4  Interpretation

page xi

~N N W W

O o0 o0

10
12
15
17
19
19
21
24
27
29

30
30
33
33
35

36
36
37
38
39

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

Tomas Bjork
Frontmatter
More Information

vi Contents
4.5  Dependence on the Filtration 39
4.6  Conditional Jump Probabilities 40
4.7 A Random Time Change 41
4.8  Exercises 42
5 Martingale Representations and Girsanov Transformations 43
5.1  The Martingale Representation Theorem 43
5.2 The Girsanov Theorem 44
5.3  The Converse of the Girsanov Theorem 48
5.4  Maximum Likelihood Estimation 49
5.5  Cox Processes 51
5.6  Exercises 54
6 Connections between Stochastic Differential Equations and Partial Integro-
Differential Equations 56
6.1  SDEs and Markov Processes 56
6.2  The Infinitesimal Generator 57
6.3  The Feynman—Kac and the Kolmogorov Backward Equations 60
6.4  Existence of a Solution to the SDE 62
6.5  Exercises 63
7 Marked Point Processes 64
7.1  Introduction 64
7.2 Defining a Marked Point Process 65
7.3 Point-Process Integrals and Differentials 66
7.4  The Doob—Meyer Decomposition 66
7.5  The Intensity of an MPP 68
7.6 Sums of Marked Point Processes 70
7.7  P-Predictability and Martingales 70
8 The It6 Formula 72
8.1  Deriving the It6 Formula 72
8.2  The Semimartingale Decomposition 73
8.3  The Quadratic Variation (M, N) 75
8.4  The Compound Poisson Process 78
8.5 A Simple Lévy Process 79
8.6  Linear and Geometric Stochastic Differential Equations 80
8.7  Exercises 81
9 Martingale Representation, Girsanov and Kolmogorov 82
9.1  Martingale Representation 82
9.2  The Girsanov Theorem 82
9.3  SDEs and PIDEs 84
9.4  Exercises 85

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents vii

Part Il Optimal Control in Discrete Time 87
10 Dynamic Programming for Markov Processes 89
10.1  Setup 89

10.2  The Control Problem 90

10.3 Embedding the Problem 91

10.4 Time-Consistency and the Bellman Optimality Principle 92

10.5 The Bellman Equation 94

10.6 Handling the Bellman Equation 96

10.7 The Linear Quadratic Regulator: I 96

Part lll Optimal Control in Continuous Time 99
11 Continuous-Time Dynamic Programming 101
11.1  Setup 101

11.2 Embedding the Problem 104

11.3 Time-Consistency and the Bellman Principle 105

11.4 The Hamilton—Jacobi—Bellman Equation 106

11.5 Handling the HIB Equation 111

11.6 The Linear Quadratic Regulator: 11 112

11.7 A Generalized HIB Equation 114

11.8 Optimal Consumption and Investment 116

11.9 Intensity Control Problems 121

11.10 Exercise 124

11.11 Notes 124

Part IV Non-Linear Filtering Theory 125
12 Non-Linear Filtering with Wiener Noise 127
12.1 The Filtering Model 127

12.2 The Innovation Process 128

12.3  Filter Dynamics and the FKK Equations 130

12.4  The General FKK Equations 132

12.5 Filtering a Markov Process 133

12.6  The Kalman Filter 136

12.7 The Wonham Filter 138

12.8 Exercises 140

12.9 Notes 140

13 The Conditional Density 141
13.1 The Evolution of the Conditional Density 141

13.2  Separation of Filtering and Detection 143

13.3 The Unnormalized Filter Equation 145

13.4 Exercise 148

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

Tomas Bjork
Frontmatter
More Information

viii Contents
13.5 Notes

14 Non-Linear Filtering with Counting-Process Observations
14.1 A Model with Counting-Process Observations
14.2  Optional and Predictable Projections
14.3 Filter Equations for Counting-Process Observations
14.4  Filtering a Finite-State Markov Chain
14.5 Unnormalized Filter Estimates

15 Filtering with k-Variate Counting-Process Observations
15.1 Filtering
15.2  Separation of Filtering and Detection

15.3 Filtering with Marked Point-Process Observations

Part V Applications in Financial Economics

16 Basic Arbitrage Theory
16.1 Portfolios
16.2  Arbitrage
16.3 Martingale Pricing
16.4 Hedging
16.5 Heuristic Results

16.6 Change of Numeraire
16.7  Stochastic Discount Factors
16.8 Dividends
16.9 Consumption
16.10 Replicating a Consumption Process
16.11 Exercise
16.12 Notes
17 Poisson-Driven Stock Prices
17.1 Introduction
17.2  The Classical Approach to Pricing
17.3 The Martingale Approach to Pricing
17.4 The Martingale Approach to Hedging
18 The Simplest Jump-Diffusion Model
18.1 Introduction
18.2 Classical Techniques
18.3 Martingale Analysis
19 A General Jump-Diffusion Model
19.1 Market Dynamics and Basic Concepts
19.2 Equivalent Martingale Measures

148

149
149
150
151
154
156

163
163
164
166

171

173
173
175
177
178
179
180
181
183
185
186
187
187

188
188
190
193
195

198
198
199
204

206
206
208

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

19.3 Hansen—Jagannathan Bounds
19.4 Introducing Dividends
19.5 Completeness

19.6 Methods for Handling Market Incompleteness

19.7 Change of Numeraire

20 The Merton Model
20.1 Setup
20.2 The Merton Model
20.3 Pricing an Asset-or-Nothing Put Option

21 Determining a Unique Q
21.1 A Simple Diversification Argument
21.2  The Esscher Transform
21.3 The Minimal Martingale Measure
21.4 Minimizing f-Divergence
21.5 Utility Indifference Pricing
21.6 Notes

22 Good-Deal Bounds
22.1 General Ideas
22.2  The Model
22.3 The Good-Deal Bounds
22.4  An Example
22.5 Notes

23 Diversifiable Risk
23.1 The Basic Model
23.2  Well-Diversified Portfolios
23.3 The Asymptotic Jump Model
23.4 No-Arbitrage Conditions
23.5 Completeness for the Asymptotic Model
23.6 The Martingale Approach
23.7 Notes

24 Credit Risk and Cox Processes
24.1 Defaultable Claims and Risky Bonds
24.2 A Defaultable Payment Stream
24.3 Multiple Defaults
24.4  Notes

25 Interest-Rate Theory
25.1 Basics
25.2 An Alternative View of the Bank Account

Contents ix

209
212
216
217
218

220
220
221
224

227
227
228
232
233
236
239

240
240
242
243
245
248

249
249
250
252
253
256
257
259

260
260
261
262
264

265
265
271

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

Tomas Bjork
Frontmatter
More Information

X Contents
25.3 Short-Rate Models 273
25.4 Affine Term Structures 274
25.5 Forward-Rate Models 276
25.6 Notes 283

26 Equilibrium Theory 284
26.1 The Model 284
26.2 The Control Problem 287
26.3 Equilibrium 289
26.4 Risk Premia 290
26.5 Log Utility 291
26.6 A Factor Model 292
26.7 Endowment Equilibrium under Partial Information 294
26.8 Notes 297
References 298
Index of Symbols 302
Subject Index 305

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions
Tomas Bjork

Frontmatter

More Information

Preface

This text is intended as an introductory overview of stochastic calculus for marked
point processes and jump diffusions with applications to filtering, stochastic control and
finance.

The pedagogical approach is that I have tried to provide as much intuition as possible
while being reasonably precise. In more concrete terms this means that most major
results are preceded by a heuristic argument, often including “infinitesimal” arguments,
which leads up to the formulation of a conjecture. As an example, when discussing
measure transformations, some rather simple arguments will lead us to conjecture the
formulation of the Girsanov theorem. This conjecture is then given a formal proof. Most
results are given full formal proofs, apart from the fact that I go lightly on technical
details like integrability and regularity assumptions. This is done in order to increase
readability and to highlight the main ideas in the proofs. For more technical points the
reader is referred to the specialist literature. A few results, where the proofs are really
hard, are presented without proofs, but often with a heuristic argument to make them
believable. The reader is again referred to the literature.

The dependence structure of the text is that Parts [I-V on control, filtering and finance
build on Part I. Parts II-V can, however, be read independently of each other.

The reader is assumed to be familiar with basic measure theory and stochastic calculus
for Wiener processes. No previous knowledge of finance is assumed.

Acknowledgements

I am very grateful for very helpful comments from Alexander Aurell, Rasmus Damsbo,
Matt P. Dziubinski, Nicky van Foreest, Mia Hinnerich, Johan Kjaer, Timo Koski, Mariana
Khapko and Agatha Murgoci.

Warm thanks go to Thaleia Zariphopoulou, for valuable help with the book, and for
care and friendship during a very difficult time for me. It meant a lot.

I am also very grateful to the staff at Cambridge University Press for the help with
producing the book. Special thanks are due to David Tranah who, many years ago,
encouraged me to write this book. He has shown a large amount of patience with me
during the years, and his help in finishing the book has been invaluable.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316518670
www.cambridge.org



