

#### **Point Processes and Jump Diffusions**

The theory of marked point processes on the real line is of great and increasing importance in areas such as insurance mathematics, queuing theory and financial economics. However, the theory is often viewed as technically and conceptually difficult and has proved to be a block for PhD students looking to enter the area.

This book gives an intuitive picture of the central concepts as well as the deeper results, while presenting the mathematical theory in a rigorous fashion and discussing applications in filtering theory and financial economics. Consequently, readers will get a deep understanding of the theory and how to use it. A number of exercises of differing levels of difficulty are included, providing opportunities to put new ideas into practice. Graduate students in mathematics, finance and economics will gain a good working knowledge of point-process theory, allowing them to progress to independent research.

**Tomas Björk** was Professor Emeritus of Mathematical Finance at the Stockholm School of Economics and previously worked at the Mathematics Department of the Royal Institute of Technology, Stockholm. Björk served as co-editor of *Mathematical Finance*, on the editorial board for *Finance and Stochastics* and several other journals, and was President of the Bachelier Finance Society. He was particularly known for his research on point-process-driven forward-rate models, finite-dimensional realizations of infinite-dimensional SDEs, and time-inconsistent control theory. He was the author of the well-known textbook *Arbitrage Theory in Continuous Time* (1998), now in its fourth edition.





Tomas Björk 1947-2021



# Point Processes and Jump Diffusions

An Introduction with Finance Applications

TOMAS BJÖRK

Stockholm School of Economics





# **CAMBRIDGE**UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781316518670

DOI: 10.1017/9781009002127

© Tomas Björk 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ Books Limited, Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-1-316-51867-0 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



# **Contents**

	Prefa	ice	page xi
Part I	Point P	rocesses	1
1	Counting Processes		3
	1.1	Generalities and the Poisson Process	3
	1.2	Infinitesimal Characteristics	5
	1.3	Notes	7
2	Stochastic Integrals and Differentials		8
	2.1	Integrators of Bounded Variation	8
	2.2	Discrete-Time Stochastic Integrals	9
	2.3	Stochastic Integrals in Continuous Time	10
	2.4	Stochastic Integrals and Martingales	12
	2.5	The Itô Formula	15
	2.6	Multidimensional Counting Processes	17
	2.7	The Multivariate Itô Formula	19
	2.8	The Multidimensional Itô Formula	19
	2.9	Stochastic Differential Equations	21
	2.10	The Watanabe Characterization Theorem	24
	2.11	The Laplace Functional	27
	2.12	Exercises	29
3	More	on Poisson Processes	30
	3.1	Independence and Absence of Common Jumps	30
	3.2	Adding Poisson Processes	33
	3.3	Thinning a Poisson Process	33
	3.4	Marking a Counting Process	35
4	Cour	nting Processes with Stochastic Intensities	36
	4.1	Definition of Stochastic Intensity	36
	4.2	Existence of an Intensity Process	37
	4.3	Uniqueness	38
	4.4	Interpretation	39



vi	Contents
----	----------

	4.5	Dependence on the Filtration	39
	4.6	Conditional Jump Probabilities	40
	4.7	A Random Time Change	41
	4.8	Exercises	42
5	Mart	ingale Representations and Girsanov Transformations	43
	5.1	The Martingale Representation Theorem	43
	5.2	The Girsanov Theorem	44
	5.3	The Converse of the Girsanov Theorem	48
	5.4	Maximum Likelihood Estimation	49
	5.5	Cox Processes	51
	5.6	Exercises	54
6	Connections between Stochastic Differential Equations and Partial Integro-		
		Differential Equations	56
	6.1	SDEs and Markov Processes	56
	6.2	The Infinitesimal Generator	57
	6.3	The Feynman–Kac and the Kolmogorov Backward Equations	60
	6.4	Existence of a Solution to the SDE	62
	6.5	Exercises	63
7	Marked Point Processes		
	7.1	Introduction	64
	7.2	Defining a Marked Point Process	65
	7.3	Point-Process Integrals and Differentials	66
	7.4	The Doob–Meyer Decomposition	66
	7.5	The Intensity of an MPP	68
	7.6	Sums of Marked Point Processes	70
	7.7	P-Predictability and Martingales	70
8	The	Itô Formula	72
	8.1	Deriving the Itô Formula	72
	8.2	The Semimartingale Decomposition	73
	8.3	The Quadratic Variation $\langle M, N \rangle$	75
	8.4	The Compound Poisson Process	78
	8.5	A Simple Lévy Process	79
	8.6	Linear and Geometric Stochastic Differential Equations	80
	8.7	Exercises	81
9	Mart	ingale Representation, Girsanov and Kolmogorov	82
	9.1	Martingale Representation	82
	9.2	The Girsanov Theorem	82
	9.3	SDEs and PIDEs	84
	9.4	Exercises	85



			Contents	vii
				0.7
Part II	Optima	I Control in Discrete Time		87
10	Dynai	mic Programming for Markov Processes		89
	10.1	Setup		89
	10.2	The Control Problem		90
		Embedding the Problem		91
	10.4	Time-Consistency and the Bellman Optimality Principle		92
	10.5	The Bellman Equation		94
	10.6	Handling the Bellman Equation		96
	10.7	The Linear Quadratic Regulator: I		96
Part III	Optima	al Control in Continuous Time		99
11	Conti	nuous-Time Dynamic Programming		101
	11.1	Setup		101
	11.2	Embedding the Problem		104
	11.3	Time-Consistency and the Bellman Principle		105
	11.4	The Hamilton–Jacobi–Bellman Equation		106
	11.5	Handling the HJB Equation		111
	11.6	The Linear Quadratic Regulator: II		112
	11.7	A Generalized HJB Equation		114
	11.8	Optimal Consumption and Investment		116
	11.9	Intensity Control Problems		121
		Exercise		124
	11.11	Notes		124
Part IV	Non-Li	inear Filtering Theory		125
12	Non-L	inear Filtering with Wiener Noise		127
	12.1	The Filtering Model		127
	12.2	The Innovation Process		128
	12.3	Filter Dynamics and the FKK Equations		130
	12.4	The General FKK Equations		132
	12.5	Filtering a Markov Process		133
	12.6	The Kalman Filter		136
	12.7	The Wonham Filter		138
	12.8	Exercises		140
	12.9	Notes		140
13	The C	Conditional Density		141
	13.1	The Evolution of the Conditional Density		141
	13.2	Separation of Filtering and Detection		143
	13.3	The Unnormalized Filter Equation		145
	13.4	Exercise		148



viii

Cambridge University Press 978-1-316-51867-0 — Point Processes and Jump Diffusions Tomas Björk Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

**Contents** 

	13.5	Notes	148
14	Non-L	149	
	14.1	A Model with Counting-Process Observations	149
	14.2	Optional and Predictable Projections	150
	14.3	Filter Equations for Counting-Process Observations	151
	14.4	Filtering a Finite-State Markov Chain	154
	14.5	Unnormalized Filter Estimates	156
15	Filteri	ing with $k$ -Variate Counting-Process Observations	163
	15.1	Filtering	163
	15.2	Separation of Filtering and Detection	164
	15.3	Filtering with Marked Point-Process Observations	166
Part V	Applica	ations in Financial Economics	171
16	Basic	Arbitrage Theory	173
	16.1	Portfolios	173
	16.2	Arbitrage	175
	16.3	Martingale Pricing	177
	16.4	Hedging	178
		Heuristic Results	179
		Change of Numeraire	180
	16.7	Stochastic Discount Factors	181
		Dividends	183
		Consumption	185
		Replicating a Consumption Process	186
		Exercise	187
	16.12	Notes	187
17		on-Driven Stock Prices	188
	17.1	Introduction	188
	17.2	The Classical Approach to Pricing	190
	17.3	The Martingale Approach to Pricing	193
	17.4	The Martingale Approach to Hedging	195
18		Simplest Jump-Diffusion Model	198
	18.1	Introduction	198
	18.2	Classical Techniques	199
	18.3	Martingale Analysis	204
19		neral Jump-Diffusion Model	206
	19.1	Market Dynamics and Basic Concepts	206
	19.2	Equivalent Martingale Measures	208



			Contents	ix
	19.3	Hansen-Jagannathan Bounds		209
	19.4	Introducing Dividends		212
	19.5	Completeness		216
	19.6	Methods for Handling Market Incompleteness		217
	19.7	Change of Numeraire		218
20	The I	Merton Model		220
	20.1	Setup		220
	20.2	The Merton Model		221
	20.3	Pricing an Asset-or-Nothing Put Option		224
21	Dete	rmining a Unique ${\it Q}$		227
	21.1	A Simple Diversification Argument		227
	21.2	The Esscher Transform		228
	21.3	The Minimal Martingale Measure		232
	21.4	Minimizing $f$ -Divergence		233
	21.5	Utility Indifference Pricing		236
	21.6	Notes		239
22	Good-Deal Bounds			240
	22.1	General Ideas		240
	22.2	The Model		242
	22.3	The Good-Deal Bounds		243
	22.4	An Example		245
	22.5	Notes		248
23	Diversifiable Risk			249
	23.1	The Basic Model		249
	23.2	Well-Diversified Portfolios		250
	23.3	The Asymptotic Jump Model		252
	23.4	No-Arbitrage Conditions		253
	23.5	Completeness for the Asymptotic Model		256
	23.6	The Martingale Approach		257
	23.7	Notes		259
24	Credit Risk and Cox Processes			260
	24.1	Defaultable Claims and Risky Bonds		260
	24.2	A Defaultable Payment Stream		261
	24.3	Multiple Defaults		262
	24.4	Notes		264
25	Intere	est-Rate Theory		265
	25.1	Basics		265
	25.2	An Alternative View of the Bank Account		271



### x Contents

273
274
276
283
284
284
287
289
290
291
292
294
297
298
302
305



## **Preface**

This text is intended as an introductory overview of stochastic calculus for marked point processes and jump diffusions with applications to filtering, stochastic control and finance.

The pedagogical approach is that I have tried to provide as much intuition as possible while being reasonably precise. In more concrete terms this means that most major results are preceded by a heuristic argument, often including "infinitesimal" arguments, which leads up to the formulation of a conjecture. As an example, when discussing measure transformations, some rather simple arguments will lead us to conjecture the formulation of the Girsanov theorem. This conjecture is then given a formal proof. Most results are given full formal proofs, apart from the fact that I go lightly on technical details like integrability and regularity assumptions. This is done in order to increase readability and to highlight the main ideas in the proofs. For more technical points the reader is referred to the specialist literature. A few results, where the proofs are really hard, are presented without proofs, but often with a heuristic argument to make them believable. The reader is again referred to the literature.

The dependence structure of the text is that Parts II–V on control, filtering and finance build on Part I. Parts II–V can, however, be read independently of each other.

The reader is assumed to be familiar with basic measure theory and stochastic calculus for Wiener processes. No previous knowledge of finance is assumed.

#### Acknowledgements

I am very grateful for very helpful comments from Alexander Aurell, Rasmus Damsbo, Matt P. Dziubinski, Nicky van Foreest, Mia Hinnerich, Johan Kjaer, Timo Koski, Mariana Khapko and Agatha Murgoci.

Warm thanks go to Thaleia Zariphopoulou, for valuable help with the book, and for care and friendship during a very difficult time for me. It meant a lot.

I am also very grateful to the staff at Cambridge University Press for the help with producing the book. Special thanks are due to David Tranah who, many years ago, encouraged me to write this book. He has shown a large amount of patience with me during the years, and his help in finishing the book has been invaluable.